Division of Public and Behavioral Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		7982		B. WING		11/17/2017		
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
SAFE AND SOUND FOR WOMEN, INC			3131 LA CANADA #110, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA ,89169					
(X4)	CHIMMADV CTATE	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)					
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAC	FIΧ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILITION DEFICIENCY)	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE		
0000	Initial Comments		0	000				
	Inspector Comments: This Statement of Deficiencies was generated as a result of a State Permit Survey conducted in your facility on 11/07/17 and completed on 11/17/17, in accordance with Nevada Administrative Code (NAC), Chapter 449, Outpatient Facilities. Five patient files were reviewed and seven employee files were reviewed. The findings and conclusions of any investigation by the Division of Public and Behavioral Health shall not be construed as prohibiting any criminal or civil investigations, actions or other claims for relief that may be available to any party under applicable federal, state, or local laws. The following regulatory deficiencies were identified:							

If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction must be returned within 10 days after receipt of this statement of deficiencies.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Name: CRAIG HARTMAN, DO

Date: 12/12/2017

PRINTED: 9/26/2018 FORM APPROVED

Division of Public and Behavioral Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. B				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				NINO			
		7982	B. \	VING	11/17/2017		
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SAFE AND SOUND FOR WOMEN, INC		3131 LA CANADA #110, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA ,89169					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY M REG	UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BULATORY	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
0131 SS= D	NAC 449.999446 (managing program The person describ Must have completed the prevention and development and the and communicable ensure that the program of the complies with all and local laws; (2) guidelines adopted permit pursuant to (3) Is reviewed with outpatient facility and the facility and the facility and the facility within employment and enthereafter, or more pursuant to subsect 449.999447. Inspector Commentaries in the facility failed to ensolficer completed scontrol and prevention and prevention and prevention of ficers of the complete complete complete control and prevention and prevent	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) AC 449.999446 (2) - Overseeing and anaging program - NAC 449.999446 2. He person described in subsection 1: (a) Lust have completed specialized training in the prevention and control of the evelopment and transmission of infections and communicable diseases; and (b) Shall start the program for the prevention do control of infections and communicable seases for the outpatient facility: (1) complies with all applicable federal, state and local laws; (2) Is consistent with the indelines adopted by the holder of the extraited local laws; (2) Is consistent with the intelines adopted by the holder of the extraited local laws; (2) Is consistent with the intelines adopted by the holder of the extraited local laws; (2) Is consistent with the intelines adopted by the holder of the extraited local laws; (2) Is consistent with the intelines adopted by the holder of the extraited local laws; (2) Is consistent with the intelines adopted by the holder of the extraited local laws; (2) Is consistent with the intellity who work the facility and all persons under intract with the outpatient facility who work the facility and have exposure to patients the facility within the first 10 days of inployment and every 12 months exercite, or more often if required interview and document review, the cility failed to ensure the Infection Control ficer completed specialized training on introl and prevention of infections and mmunicable diseases (Employee #4). Indings include: Employee #4 was hired on 1/23/15, as Medical Staff, Infection Control ficer. On 11/07/17, review of personnel cords revealed the employee is not a ensed healthcare professional. The inployee completed the same infection introl and prevention training provided to clinical employees. The employee's file exted documented evidence of a ecialized training in infection control and evention. Review of the Infection Control ficer's job description revealed the		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		12/07/201	

STATE FORM Event ID: WXLD11 Facility ID: Page 2 of 4

PRINTED: 9/26/2018 FORM APPROVED

Division of Public and Behavioral Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES					(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A.		A. DC	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		7982		B. WING		11/17/2017		
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SAFE AND SOUND FOR WOMEN, INC			3131 LA CANADA #110, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA ,89169					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
0140 SS= F	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY		0	TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		art kit. manual ill be ees were tions on by dates erly ection by and ne n cart ook of	12/07/201	

STATE FORM Event ID: WXLD11 Facility ID: Page 3 of 4

Division of Public and Behavioral Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION					(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		7982		B. W	B. WING		11/17/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
SAFE AND SOUND FOR WOMEN, INC			3131 LA CANADA #110, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA ,89169					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY M REG	UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY	PREF	ĪΧ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
0142 SS= D	standards of practical addition to the guice pursuant to NAC 4 a permit to operate shall establish guice policies for the outpelicies for the outp	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) NAC 449.999448 (3) - Professional standards of practice - NAC 449.999448 In addition to the guidelines established pursuant to NAC 449.999441, the holder of a permit to operate an outpatient facility shall establish guidelines and maintain policies for the outpatient facility which: 3. Require each person employed by the outpatient facility or under contract with the outpatient facility to have a skin test for tuberculosis in accordance with NAC 441A.375. Inspector Comments: Based on record review, interview and document review, the facility failed to ensure 1 of 7 employees completed the initial 2-Step Tuberculosis (TB) Skin Test within the required timeframe (Employee #7). Findings include: Employee #7 was hired on 11/01/17, as Advanced Practice Registered Nurse (APRN). Review of personnel records revealed the 1st-Step TB Skin Test was administered on 09/13/16, with negative result. The 2nd-Step TB Skin Test was administered on 10/20/17, with negative result. The 2nd-Step was completed more than 12 months after the 1st-Step. Review of the facility's policy on Employee TB Testing (undated) revealed the policy did not include the specific requirements of NAC 441A.375. On 11/07/17, the Medical Staff Manager acknowledged the finding. Severity: 2		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR		er TB is dates loyees ene of etime of	12/07/201	

STATE FORM Event ID: WXLD11 Facility ID: Page 4 of 4